TOWN OF WINDSOR, COUNTY OF BROOME, STATE OF NEW YORK RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ALTERING WEST WINDSOR FIRE COMPANY'S CONTRACT FROM FIRE AND AMBULANCE SERVICE TO FIRE AND EMS SERVICE

RESOLUTION # 15-2008

PRESENT: Honorable Supervisor Randy J. Williams

Honorable Councilman LeWayne H. Colwell Honorable Councilman George B. West Honorable Councilman William H. Ellsworth Honorable Councilman Charles F. Pierson

Resolution Offered By: Councilman William H. Ellsworth Seconded By: Councilman LeWayne H. Colwell

Title:

A Resolution to Consider the Altering of West Windsor Fire Company's Contract from Fire and Ambulance Service To Fire and EMS Service RESOLUTION FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE
OF PUBLIC HEARING TO
CONSIDER ALTERING
WEST WINDSOR FIRE
COMPANY'S CONTRACT
FROM FIRE AND AMBULANCE
SERVICE TO FIRE AND EMS
SERVICE

WHEREAS, pursuant to applicable laws and statutes, the Town Board of the Town of Windsor, New York, at a regular meeting held on April 2, 2008, did, by motion, unanimously adopt a resolution calling for a public hearing upon the issue of Altering the West Windsor Fire Company's Contract From Fire and Ambulance Service to Fire and EMS Service, and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing is required to be held before final determination of that issue by the Town Board,

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor, that the Town Clerk of the Town of Windsor shall give notice of a public hearing by publication in at least one but not more than two newspapers designated as official newspapers of the Town of Windsor and shall post a copy of this resolution on the bulletin board in the Town Hall, Town of Windsor, at 124 Main Street, Windsor, New York, and, publish same upon the official website of the Town of Windsor, New York, as may be required by law declaring that a public hearing shall be held in the Town Hall, Town of Windsor at 8:00p.m., on the 7th day of May, 2008 to consider such altering, and

In the event of the adoption of a resolution altering the West Windsor Fire Company's Contract from Fire and Ambulance Service to Fire and EMS Service, the Town Clerk shall give notice, within ten days, at the expense of the Town, by publication in at least one, but not more than two newspapers designated as the official newspapers of the Town Board of the Town of Windsor, and, shall also post on the bulletin board in the office of the Town Hall, Town of Windsor, and, in the Town Clerk's office, a copy of such notice, and, cause a copy of such notice and resolution to be published on the official Town of Windsor, New York website as may be required by Town Law and,

That such resolution as may be adopted will be subject to permissive referendum as provided by Law.

Dated: April 2, 2008

Vote of the Board:

AYE Honorable Supervisor Randy J. Williams
AYE Honorable Councilman LeWayne H. Colwell
AYE Honorable Councilman George B. West
AYE Honorable Councilman William H. Ellsworth
AYE Honorable Councilman Charles F. Pierson

Resolution Adopted: April 2, 2008

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

The above Resolution is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 15-2008 authorizing a public hearing to consider the altering of West Windsor Fire Company's Contract from Fire and Ambulance Service to Fire and EMS Service, as provided for in the Town Law of the State of New York, as regularly adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Windsor on this 2nd day of April, 2008; and further that such Resolution has been fully recorded in the Book of Town Board Minutes in my office. In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 2nd day of April, 2008.

Barbara Rajner Miller, Town Clerk Town of Windsor

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF BROOME: ss TOWN OF WINDSOR:

I, Barbara Rajner Miller, Clerk of the Town of Windsor, do hereby certify that the aforegoing is a true and exact copy of a resolution calling for a public hearing in the matter of altering the West Windsor Fire Company's Contract from Fire and Ambulance Service To Fire and EMS Service, adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Windsor, Broome County, New York on the 2nd day of April , 2008, and posted on April 3, 2008.

Barbara Rajner Miller, Town Clerk
Town of Windsor